IMCI mentors represented a new cadre introduced into the district system. Given that nearly

80% of the costs of MESH-IMCI were attributable to human resources, integrating MESH into

existing supervision structures would dramatically reduce program costs. In this case, if rather

Table 4. Sensitivity analysis assuming lower or higher baseline quality of care than the actual scenario.

Scenario

(Improvement)

Correctly diagnosed at

baseline

Correctly diagnosed at

end-point

ICER correctly

diagnosed

Correct treated at

baseline

Correctly treated at

end-point

ICER correctly

treated

Low (4) 0.5% $1.22 0.5% $1.14

Low (2) 15% $1.38 20% $1.36

Low (2) 25% $1.58 40% $1.83

Low (1) 40% $2.04 60% $2.79

Actual 56% 92% $2.95 78% 98% $5.30

High (1) 60% $3.31 80% $5.89

High (2) 75% $6.24 85% $8.16

High (3) 85% $15.15 90% $13.26

High (4) 90% $53.03 95% $35.35

https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0194187.t004

Table 3. Sensitivity analysis assuming lower or higher number of IMCI patients seen.

Scenario

(volume)

Percentage higher and lower than

actual number of patients

Number of children

treated annually

Incremental cost added by

MESH/ visit

Incremental C/E ratio per

correct classification

ICER per correct

treatment

Low (2) -50% 13180 $2.12 5.89 10.61

Low (1) -25% 19770 $1.41 3.93 7.07

Actual 0% 26360� $1.06 2.95 5.30

High (1) 25% 32950 $0.85 2.36 4.24

High (2) 50% 39540 $0.71 1.96 3.54

High (3) 100% 52720 $0.53 1.47 2.65

High (4) 150% 65900 $0.42 1.18 2.12

High (5) 200% 79080 $0.35 0.98 1.77

�Actual total number of children treated according to IMCI protocols in the end-point year: HMIS 2012

https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0194187.t003

Mentorship and enhanced supervision to improve management of childhood illness: An economic analysis

PLOS ONE | https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0194187 March 16, 2018 7 / 12

https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0194187.t004
https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0194187.t003
https://doi.org/10.1371/journal.pone.0194187

than introducing a new cadre of workers, existing clinical supervisors were trained in QI and

clinical mentorship and MESH activities were integrated into their supervisory roles, mentors’

salary would not contribute to overall costs. However, it is critical to review the roles and respo-

nsibilities of the existing supervisors to understand the capacity and impact of the addition of

this mentoring approach. The addition may require removal of tasks that do not necessarily fall